Public Document Pack

CYNGOR

i1 Y Filint
" 1 Contact Officer:
!ilulgxgbul re Maureen Potter 01352 702322

To: CliIr Clive Carver (Chairman)

Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Bob Connah, Paul Cunningham, Patrick Heesom,
Andrew Holgate, Dave Hughes, Paul Johnson, Richard Jones, Mike Lowe,
Hilary McGuill, Michelle Perfect, Vicky Perfect, Andy Williams and Arnold Woolley

13 April 2018
Dear Councillor
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny
Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 19th April, 2018 in the Delyn
Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items
Please note that there will be a briefing, which is for the Members of the

Committee only, commencing at 9.30 a.m. before the public session
commences at 10.00am.

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING
DECLARATIONS)

Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 20)

Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on
15 March 2018, and the minutes of the Joint meeting of the
Corporate Resources and Environment Overview and Scrutiny
Committee held on 15 March 2018.



MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY - FORECAST 2019/20 (Pages 21 -
32)

Report of Corporate Finance Manager - Leader of the Council and Cabinet
Member for Finance

Purpose: To provide Members with an update on the Medium Term
Financial Strategy (MTFS) — Forecast 2019/20

REPORTING ON INVESTMENT IN COUNTY TOWNS (Pages 33 - 40)

Report of Chief Executive - Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for
Finance

Purpose: To consider how the reporting on the notice of motion on
investment in towns might be developed.

DRAFT WELSH LANGUAGE PROMOTION STRATEGY (Pages 41 - 76)

Report of Chief Executive - Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and
Assets

Purpose: To approve the draft five year Welsh Language Promotion
Strategy for formal consultation

COUNCIL PLAN UPDATE
Purpose: To receive a verbal update on the Council Plan.

REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2017/18 (MONTH 11) (Pages 77 - 102)

Report of Chief Executive, Corporate Finance Manager - Leader of the
Council and Cabinet Member for Finance

Purpose: The purpose of this report is to provide Members with the
Revenue Budget Monitoring 2017/18 (Month 11).



FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (CORPORATE RESOURCES) (Pages
103 - 110)

Report of Democratic Services Manager

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Corporate
Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Yours sincerely

Qo]

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



This page is intentionally left blank



72.

73.

Agenda Iltem 3

CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
15 MARCH 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee
of Flintshire County Council held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, Mold on
Thursday, 15 March 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Clive Carver (Chairman)

Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Bob Connah, Paul Cunningham, Patrick Heesom,
Dave Hughes, Andrew Holgate, Paul Johnson, Richard Jones, Mike Lowe, Hilary
McGuill, Michelle Perfect, Vicky Perfect, Andy Williams, and Arnold Woolley

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Christine Jones and David Wisinger attended as
observers

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Aaron Shotton, Leader and Cabinet Member for
Finance; Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and Assets, Chief Executive;
and Finance Manager.

IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Manager and Democratic Services Officer

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None were received.
MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2018 were submitted.

Matters arising:

Minute number 66 - Councillor Paul Cunningham referred to discussion
which had taken place around the Flintshire bridge inspection and asked if there
was any progress to report. The Chief Executive responded that the Council was
in discussion with the Welsh Government and the outcome would be reported back
to the Committee when known.

Councillor Arnold Woolley commented on the issue of potholes in roads and
asked if information could be provided on the total cost of repairs in Flintshire. He
asked if the funding from Welsh Government (WG) to support local highway
improvements would be sufficient to cover the cost or whether there was a ‘gap’
that the Authority would need to fund. The Chief Executive advised that some of
this work was funded by the Council as routine maintenance, with the road
conditions post-winter being assessed by the Chief Officer (Streetscene and
Transportation) and his team, and that work was being prioritised to address the
most urgent repairs. He also referred to the ‘one off funding of £1.472m the
Authority had received from the WG to support local highway improvements.

Page 5



The Leader referred to ongoing work through the WLGA and reported that
Flintshire, along with other authorities, had made a bid to the WG for extra funding
for winter weather road damage. He said that details of the Flintshire bid (of £200k
or more) would be circulated in due course.

Councillor Woolley referred to the request by Councillor Paul Johnson to ask
if any additional funding could be sought from the WG to repair rural roads damaged
by diverted traffic as a result of work along the A55. The Chief Executive explained
that this was part of ongoing discussions around the future of the Flintshire bridge
with the WG, and that the outcome would be reported back in due course.

Councillor Woolley referred to the proposal by Councillor Richard Jones that
the Committee receive a report outlining the effects of the capital expenditure (new
schemes for approval) and asked when this would be made available to the
Committee. The Democratic Services Manager said that this would be for the April
meeting.

Councillor Hilary McGuill expressed concern around the need for repeat
repairs to road surfaces due to the same pot holes recurring. She questioned
whether this could be 
[...]
g assessed as moderate (67%) or minor (10%).

The Chief Executive reported on the performance indicators which showed
a red status for current performance against target and the following major risks for
the Committee as detailed in the report.

Priority: Serving Council — the scale of the financial challenge

Priority: Supportive Council — availability of sufficient funding to resource key
priorities.

The Chief Executive also reminded the committee that in future, as the lead
Overview & Scrutiny committee for monitoring performance , they would be
receiving all of the quarterly reports, instead of those specifically relating to issues
within the committee’s service remit.

The Democratic Services Manager advised that an ‘Understanding of
Performance Reports’ workshop for all Members was to be organised for late
June/early July, to link to the Council Plan out-turn report to Council on 19t June

Councillor Arnold Wooley asked that in future reports also detailed areas of
under performance and said this would have assisted with an understanding of the
figures presented in paragraph 1.04 of the report. He also referred to the figures
presented in paragraph 1.06 of the report relating to the analysis of current
performance and said these did not reconcile with the figures in paragraph 1.04.
The Chief Executive provided clarification and said he would provide more
information to members on the breakdown.

RESOLVED:

(@)  That the Committee notes the Quarter 3 Council Plan 2017/18 Monitoring
report; and

(b) That as the lead committee for performance issues, the Committee

reaffirmed its request to receive all Council Plan quarterly information for
2018/19 and thereafter.

REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2017/18 (MONTH 10)

The Finance Manager introduced a report to provide the revenue budget
monitoring report for 2017/18 as at Month 10. She advised that the Revenue

Page 7



Budget Monitoring report had been presented to Cabinet on 23 January 2018 and
was appended to the report.

The Finance Manager explained that the monthly report provided the current
revenue budget monitoring position for 2017/18 for the Council Fund and Housing
Revenue Account. The report presented the position based on actual income and
expenditure, as at Month 10 of the financial year and projected how the budget
would stand at the close of the financial year if all things remained equal.

The Finance Manager reported on the main projected year end position for
the Council Fund and the Housing Revenue Account as detailed in the report She
also reported on the main considerations on the Month 10 position and referred to
the overall position of the Council Fund, the latest in-year forecast, tracking of in-
year risks and emerging issues, winter maintenance, inflation, reserves and
balances. The Finance Manager advised that for the Council Fund the projected
Contingency Reserve balance as at 31 Mach 2018 was £8.119m although this
reduced to £5.714m when taking account of agreed contributions for the 2018/19
budget. She reported that for the Housing Revenue Account the projected closing
balance as at 31 March 2018 was £1.081m.

In response to a question on the efficiencies to be achieved in 2017/18 the
Chief Executive provided an update on the current position . He also commented
on the two unforeseen budget pressures 2017/18 and 2018/19 :-the pressure on
the winter maintenance budget, and the WG withdrawal (from 2018/19) of the
Minority Ethnic and Language Grant (MEAG) of around £175K which supported
English as a Second Language and traveller learning needs.

On the issue of winter maintenance the Chair asked if the Authority was able
to recover the cost of gritting highways. Officers explained that the cost of gritting
the A55 was recoverable.

Commenting on the issue of managing risks and emerging issues, Councillor
Richard Jones suggested that the WG be lobbied to provide a central source of
funds rather than local authorities managing individually. He went on t
[...]
lowing additional items were
to be submitted for consideration at the next meeting of the Committee to be held
on 19 April 2018.

¢ a financial forecast report (which was also to be presented to Cabinet)
e areport on the effects of capital expenditure (new schemes for approval)

It was agreed that the Forward Work Programme as submitted be approved
with the amendments listed above.

RESOLVED:

(@)  That the Forward Work Programme as submitted be approved with the
amendments listed above; and

(b)  That the Democratic Services Manager, in consultation with the Chair be
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings,
should this be necessary.

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 9.30 a.m. and ended at 10.30 a.m)

Chairman

Page 10



JOINT CORPORATE RESOUCRES AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
15 MARCH 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Corporate Resources and Environment
Overview and Scrutiny Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the
Council Chamber, County Hall, Mold on Thursday, 15 March 2018

PRESENT:

Councillors: Mike Allport, Haydn Bateman, Sean Bibby, Clive Carver, Bob
Connah, Paul Cunningham, Chris Dolphin, Andy Dunbobbin, David Evans,
Patrick Heesom, Andrew Holgate, Dave Hughes, Ray Hughes, Paul Johnson,
Richard Jones, Colin Legg, Mike Lowe, Hilary McGuill, Michelle Perfect, Vicky
Perfect, Owen Thomas, Andy Williams and Arnold Woolley

SUBSTITUTES: Councillors: Geoff Collett (for Paul Shotton), Mike Peers (for
Veronica Gay) and David Wisinger (for Cindy Hinds)

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Helen Brown, Rosetta Dolphin,
Carol Ellis, Veronica Gay, Christine Jones and Billy Mullin attended as
observers

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Aaron Shotton, Leader of the Council and
Cabinet Member for Finance; Councillor Carolyn Thomas, Cabinet Member for
Streetscene and Countryside; Chief Executive; Chief Officer (Streets
[...]
ines set by Government.

Specific Grants: An award of funding from a grant provider (e.g. Welsh
Government) which must be used for a pre-defined purpose.

Welsh Local Government Association: the representative body for
unitary councils, fire and rescue authorities and national parks authorities in
Wales.

Financial Year: the period of 12 months commencing on 1 April

Page 31




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

(" Sir y Fflint
-y . .
Flintshire

CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting Thursday, 19 April 2018
Report Subject Reporting on Investment in County Towns
Cabinet Member Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance
Report Author Corporate Finance Manager
Type of Report Strategic
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report addresses the issues arising from a Notice of Motion at Council (17
December 2017) and the agreement that reports on certain types of expenditure will
display expenditure broken down by County town.

The report suggests a basis for the definition of towns for this purpose only, and
identifies the areas of spend within the 2018/19 capital programme which could be
included in the reporting process whilst explaining some of the difficulties in
obtaining the information.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Members endorse the approach to meeting the reporting requirements.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 | BACKGROUND

1.01 Council approved the following Notice of Motion at its meeting on 12t
December 2017:-

Page 33



1. That this Council invests fairly, according to need, in each of the
towns in Flintshire in respect of the Infrastructural Support of any
revenue or capital investment to:

a) Build or improve highway and transport networks (road, rail, cycle
way or footpaths), including parking

b) Redevelop or regenerate towns, streetscapes, or recreation spaces
including CCTV

c) Build or redevelop housing including community housing such as
Extra Care

2. That the respective investment levels, showing external and interna
[...]
elsh

Partnership working

Role and contributions of national bodies
Opportunities to use Welsh in the community
. Procurement

10.Celebrating Welsh culture

11.Action Plan

N> hWN=

Page 42




1.06

The aim of the draft Strategy is:

“to promote, support and safeguard the Welsh language for the
benefit of present and future generations. We will support an
increase in the current level of Welsh speakers, from 13.2% (19,343
people) within the county to 13.6% (20,000 people) during this
period. Our longer term vision, post 2021 is to create a bilingual
county where Welsh language is a natural part of everyday life.”

This target equates to an increase of over 130 more Welsh speakers
a year for five years. This target will be partly met by the number of
children from English speaking homes entering Welsh medium
education.

1.07

The Welsh Language Promotion Strategy recognises that we cannot
achieve the target to increase the number of Welsh speakers alone and we
will need to work with a range of partners to promote learning Welsh and
increase opportunities to use Welsh at work and in the community.

1.08

The implementation of the Welsh Language Promotion Strategy will support:
e the Council’s Welsh in Education Strategic Plan (WESP) which aims
to increase the number of learners being taught through the medium

of Welsh.

e Welsh Government’s Framework for Welsh Language in Health and
Social Care “Mwy na Geiriau” which is being successfully
implemented within Social Services.

o Welsh Government’s Strategy to achieve one million Welsh speakers
in Wales by 2050.

1.09

The Welsh Language Promotion Strategy will also contribute to the
Council’'s Well-being Plan as required by the Well-being and Future
Generations Act 2015 and Welsh Government’s goal to provide ‘A Wales of

vibrant culture and thriving Welsh Language’.

1.10

The consultation process on the Welsh Language Promotion Strategy will
take place during May 2018 and the proposed approach is as follows:

Employ
[...]
ls in
financial terms for a particular financial year. In its broadest sense it
includes both the revenue budget and capital programme and any
authorised amendments to them.

Page 78




APPENDIX A

r Sir y Fflint
“* Flintshire

COUNTY COUNCR

CABINET
Date of Meeting Tuesday, 24" April 2018
Report Subject Revenue Budget Monitoring 2017/18 (MONTH 11)
Cabinet Member Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance
Report Author Corporate Finance Manager
Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This monthly report provides the current revenue budget monitoring position for
2017/18 for the Council Fund and Housing Revenue Account. The report presents
the position, based on actual income and expenditure, as at Month 11 of the financial
year. The report projects how the budget would stand at the close of the financial
year if there are no significant unforeseen events.

The next report on the Council's financial position to Cabinet will be on 17 July and
will be the final outturn position following the closure of the 2017/18 accounts.

The projected year end position is:-
Council Fund

¢ Net in-year expenditure forecasts an operating surplus of £0.109m.

e The overall projected in-year position now includes £1.422m due to the
change in accounting policy for Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) charges
as agreed by County Council on 1 March. This has the effect of eliminating
the operating deficit with net spend projected to be £1.531m less than budget.

¢ Projected Contingency Reserve balance as at 31 March is £8.353m although
this reduces to £5.948m when taking account of agreed contributions for the
2018/19 budget.

Housing Revenue Account

¢ Net in-year expenditure forecast to be £0.035m higher than budget.
e Projected closing balance as at 31 March 2018 of £1.081m.

Page 79




APPENDIX A

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To note the overall report and the projected Council Fund contingency sum
as at 315t March 2018.

2 To approve a transfer of £0.900m from the Contingency Res

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
19 APRIL 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Thursday, 19 April 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Clive Carver (Chairman)
Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Paul Cunningham, Patrick Heesom, Andrew 
Holgate, Dave Hughes, Paul Johnson, Richard Jones, Hilary McGuill, Michelle 
Perfect,  Andy Williams, and Arnold Woolley

SUBSTITUTION:  Councillor Mike Peers for Councillor Bob Connah  

APOLOGIES:  Councillors Mike Lowe and Vicky Perfect

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Bernie Attridge and Andy Dunbobbin.  Chief 
Officer (Governance), Chief Officer (Housing & Assets)

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Aaron Shotton, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance; Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and Assets, Chief 
Executive; Corporate Finance Manager, Corporate Business and 
Communications Executive Officer, and  Finance Manager.   

IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Manager and Democratic Services 
Officer  

Prior to the start of the meeting it was reported that Councillor Bob 
Connah’s mother has passed away and it was agreed that a letter of condolence 
would be sent on behalf of the Committee.

78. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None were received.

79. MINUTES

(i) The minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2018 were submitted.

Matters arising:

Councillor Patrick Heesom referred to discussions between the Council 
and the Welsh Government (WG) concerning the future of the Flintshire bridge 
and other road issues and asked if there was any news.  The Chief Executive 
explained that a number of discussions were ongoing and an update would be 
provided in due course.  

Councillor Heesom also referred to the request that the Committee should 
receive a report outlining the effects of the capital expenditure (new schemes for 



approval) and said  it had been stated this would be made available for the April 
meeting.  The Corporate Finance Manager explained that a report would be 
provided for the next meeting of the Committee.

   
Councillor Arnold Woolley commented on the quality of repairs to potholes 

in roads,  raising concerns that value for money was not being achieved.   The 
Chief Executive explained that more teams were working on repairs with an 
emphasis on cutting-out and filling.  He advised that any poor workmanship was 
not acceptable and that any examples should be reported to Streetscene for 
investigation.   

Councillor Arnold Woolley also referred to out of county placements and  
associated costs and asked if the Council was lobbying the WG to address 
funding needs.  The Chief Executive said that constructive discussion was taking 
place with the WG and the Welsh Local Government Association and the issue of 
funding and the need for more regional provision and solutions was a strong 
lobbying point. Councillor Aaron Shotton also referred to ongoing discussions 
with the WLGA  and said the principle of more funding was the key issue.  The 
Chief Executive suggested that this should be an agenda item for consideration 
at the joint meeting of the Education & Youth and Social & Health Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 24 May 2018 if not previously identified.

Councillor Hilary McGuill commented on the need for funding for early 
prevention to be made available by the WG.

 Councillor Richard Jones commented that funding for social care and out 
of county placements was a national not a local issue. Councillor Jones also 
referred to his comments at previous meetings that developers should pay for 
pest control when the construction of new developments displaced rats from 
building sites and said this could be achieved from Section 106 Agreement 
funding.  Councillor Aaron Shotton commented that pest control charges had 
been raised at the Income Generation workshop the previous day.

 
(ii) The minutes of the joint meeting of the Corporate Resources and 

Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committees held on 15 March 2018 
were submitted.

RESOLVED:

That both sets of minutes be approved and signed by the Chairman as accurate 
records. 

80. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY - FORECAST 2019/20

The Corporate Finance Manager introduced the report to provide an 
update on the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) – Forecast 2019/20.  He 
provided background information and advised that the Cabinet report which was 
appended  provided the first detailed overview of the financial forecast for 
2019/20 with further work on forecasting up to 2021/22 to follow.  He reported on 
the main considerations which were detailed in the report.



The Chief Executive advised that the potential budget gap of £10.6m for 
2019/20 remained challenging and referred to the limited options to address the 
gap.  He commented on the teachers’ pay award and said that a full pay 
modelling impact report would be brought to the June  meeting.  He said there 
was a need to encourage a serious national debate in Wales around funding for 
Education.

Councillor Richard Jones commented on Domiciliary care costs for the 
terminally ill and asked how many service users were affected.  The Chief 
Executive said he would pursue this information with the Senior Manager – 
Integrated Services and Lead Adults.  

In response to Councillor Patrick Heesom’s comments on the impact of the 
teacher pay award and the need for early representations to be made, Councillor 
Aaron Shotton referred to the commitment from headteachers and governing 
bodies.  He said that discussions were continuing in earnest.  Representations 
had also been made by teacher unions seeking opportunities to start lobbying.  
He recognised that Education was a key national pressure.   

  Councillor Mike Peers said there was a lack of detail in the report around 
the spending requirement and a need to review it.  The Chief Executive 
commented on the need to detail the allocation of spend to portfolios. 

Councillor Paul Johnson said that monitoring of the consequences and the 
impact of changes to service provision on the residents of Flintshire, and on the 
poorest communities in particular, was important.  He  asked if impact 
assessments were being undertaken.   The Chief Executive agreed that an 
impact assessment would be a useful exercise and explained that an item on the 
integrated impact assessment model and its application had been included on the 
Forward Work Programme for the Committee.

In summing up, the Democratic Services Manager asked whether the 
Committee wished to raise its concerns on the impact the Medium Term Financial 
Plan might have on the poorest communities in Flintshire.  The Committee 
agreed to this.  Councillor Patrick Heesom requested that his abstention on the 
vote be recorded.

RESOLVED:  

That the Committee informs the Cabinet that it has noted the Medium term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) – Forecast 2019/20 Report and specifically raises 
concerns at the impact which it might have on the poorest communities in 
Flintshire.

81. REPORTING ON INVESTMENT IN COUNTY TOWNS

The Corporate Finance Manager introduced a report on investment in 
Flintshire’s County towns and how this might be developed.  He provided 
background information and explained  that the report addressed the issues 
arising from a Notice of Motion at County Council in December 2017 and the 
agreement that reports on certain types of expenditure would display expenditure 
broken down by  town.  The report suggested a basis for the definition of ‘town’ 



for this purpose only and identified the areas of spend within the 2018/19 capital 
programme which could be included in the reporting process whilst explaining 
some of the difficulties in obtaining the information.  The Corporate Finance 
Manager reported on the main considerations as detailed in the report.

Councillor Richard Jones expressed concern that the report did not 
provide the information he had requested and emphasised the importance of 
identifying the spend on each town and the need to ensure all towns were treated 
equally.  He asked for details on the spend per capita/per head to understand 
how the funding was aggregated between towns and where it was spent.

Councillor Aaron Shotton supported the points raised by Councillor Jones 
and suggested that the matter also be referred to Cabinet for consideration. He 
gave assurance that the report was a first draft of work in progress and that 
further detail would follow. 

Councillor Paul Johnson said the report did not provide a definition of ‘fair’ 
and ‘need’ and commented on the need to look at communities on the basis of 
‘need’ and what was being defined as a ‘fair allocation’ to meet the need.

 The Chief Executive concurred that more work needed to be undertaken 
around defining the ‘county towns’ referred to in the notice of motion.  He advised 
that there wasn’t a single definition and said the report should indicate where the 
Council was spending money and why.  It was agreed that a further Member 
workshop on the Growth Bid would be arranged and that a further report would 
be submitted to the meeting of the Committee to be held in June.  

Councillor Arnold Woolley referred to the first sentence in paragraph 1.02 
of the report and suggested that the word ‘easily’ be replaced by ‘accurate’.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the representations made and awaits the further 
report.  

82. DRAFT WELSH LANGUAGE PROMOTION STRATEGY

The Chief Executive introduced the report to seek approval of the draft five 
year Welsh Language Promotion Strategy for formal consultation.  

  The Chief Executive provided background information and commented 
that Flintshire was an exceptional authority in terms of its commitment to the 
Welsh language.  He referred to the main considerations as detailed in the report 
and invited the Corporate Business and Communications Executive Officer to 
provide further information.  The Corporate Business and Communications 
Executive Officer  explained that the Welsh Language Promotion Strategy would 
also contribute to the Council’s Well Being Plan as required by the Well-being 
and Future Generations Act 2015 and Welsh Government’s goal to provide ‘a 
Wales of vibrant culture and thriving Welsh language’.  She commented on the 
consultation process which would take place in May 2018 and advised that the 
final Strategy would be presented to Cabinet in July 2018 for approval before 
publication and implementation.



Councillor Hilary McGuill commented on the decline in the number of 
Welsh speakers between the ages of 5-20 as indicated in table 2, page 62 of the 
report  The Corporate Business and Communications Executive Officer  
suggested that this may be because some young people did not continue to 
develop their Welsh language skills after leaving school.  

Councillor Billy Mullin spoke of the Welsh Government’s Strategy to 
achieve one million Welsh speakers in Wales by 2050 and commented on the 
excellent work undertaken by Welsh medium schools in Flintshire.

The Chair sought clarification around the data provided in table 3, page 
63, of the report.  The Chief Executive explained that the information was 
obtained from census data and agreed to review how the census questions had 
been structured.   

Councillor Mike Peers referred to the aim of the draft Strategy.  He asked 
for a breakdown of the percentage of Welsh medium schools, primary schools, 
and members of the public.  He also commented on the number of primary 
school pupils currently receiving Welsh medium education and asked whether 
this would satisfy the target over the next five years.  

Councillor Arnold Woolley referred to educational opportunities, time 
constraints and the future prospects of Welsh Learners.

Councillor Hilary McGuill asked if funding was available to support 
initiatives in the community to develop Welsh language skills.  The Corporate 
Business and Communications Executive Officer  explained that the Authority 
was unable to finance such community projects from Council funds, however, 
there may be an opportunity to apply for a grant from the Community Chest fund.  
The Chief Executive commented that there was also the opportunity for local 
councils to ‘self-organise’ to support local social enterprise.  

Councillor Paul Cunningham commented on the need to promote the use 
of the Welsh language in all Flintshire schools. 

RESOLVED:

That the Committee supports the draft five year Welsh Language Promotion 
Strategy.  

83. COUNCIL PLAN UPDATE

The Chief Executive provided a verbal update on the Council Plan 
2018/19.  He advised that the Plan was being reviewed to reflect the key priorities 
of the Council and would be considered at the meeting of the Cabinet on 24 April 
2018. 

 An all-Member workshop was to be held on 29 May, when the content of 
the draft Plan would be shared along with key target areas for national measures.  
The Chief Executive advised that formal feedback would be considered by a 



special meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
be held on 4 June.  

The Plan would then be presented to Cabinet and County Council on 19 
June.  The Chief Executive explained that the integration of the Well-being Plan 
priorities which the Council was responsible for leading on had been aligned 
within the Council Plan.

RESOLVED

That the verbal update be noted.

84. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2017/18 (MONTH 11)

The Finance Manager introduced a report to provide the Revenue Budget 
Monitoring report for 2017/18 as at Month 11.  She advised that the Revenue 
Budget Monitoring report would be presented to Cabinet on 24 April 2018 and a 
copy was appended to the report. 

The Finance Manager explained that the monthly report provided the 
current revenue budget monitoring position for 2017/18 for the Council Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account.  The report presented the position based on actual 
income and expenditure, as at Month 11 of the financial year and  projected how 
the budget would stand at the close of the financial year if there were no 
significant unforeseen events.  

The Finance Manager reported on the main projected year end position for 
the Council Fund and the Housing Revenue Account as detailed in the report   
She also reported on the main considerations on the Month 11 position and 
referred to the overall position of the Council Fund, the latest in-year forecast, 
winter maintenance, inflation, reserves and balances, and requests for carry 
forward of funding.  

The Finance Manager advised that for the Council Fund the overall 
projected in-year position now included £1.422m due to the change in accounting 
policy for Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) charges as agreed by County 
Council on 1 March.  This had the effect of eliminating the operating deficit with 
net spend projected to be £1.531m less than budget.  The Projected Contingency 
Reserve balance as at 31 March was £8.353m although this reduced to £5.948m 
when taking account of agreed contributions for the 2018/19 budget.  The 
Finance Manager reported that for the Housing Revenue Account the net in-year 
expenditure was forecast to be £0.035m higher than budget and the projected 
closing balance as at 31 March 2018 was £1.081m.

The Chair commented on the WG announcement on late underspend and 
asked if the WLGA was to apply to the WG for an additional allocation for winter 
maintenance services from the underspend.



RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the revenue Budget Monitoring 2017/18 Month 11 
report and confirms that on this occasion there are no issues which it wishes to 
bring to the Cabinet’s attention.

85. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (CORPORATE RESOURCES)

The Democratic Services Manager referred to the Forward Work 
Programme which had been reviewed and amended at the informal session prior 
to the meeting.  He advised that the following items were also to be submitted for 
consideration:

 a financial report on capital to the meeting of the Committee on 17 May

 a report on investments in county towns and a report on pay modelling  to 
the meeting of the Committee to be held on 14 June. 

It was agreed that the Forward Work Programme as amended at the 
informal session earlier in the day be approved with the additional items above.  
The Democratic Service Manager reminded Members that a special meeting of 
the Committee would be held on 4 June to consider feedback on the Council 
Plan.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward work programme, as amended at the informal session 
earlier in the day be approved; 

(b) That the Democratic Services Manager, in consultation with the Chair and 
Vice-chair be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings, should this become necessary; and

(c) That the Forward work Programme be considered at the beginning, rather 
than the end of future meetings of the Corporate Resources Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee.

86. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press and no members of the public in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 12.15 pm)

Chairman




